

Stephenville Police Department, 356 N. Belknap St. Monday, December 02, 2024 at 5:30 PM

# **MINUTES**

The City Council of the City of Stephenville, Texas, convened on Monday, December 02, 2024, in the Stephenville Police Department, 356 N. Belknap St., for the purpose of a Mayor's Youth Council, with the meeting being open to the public and notice of said meeting, giving the date, time, place and subject thereof, having been posted as prescribed by Chapter 551, Government Code, Vernon's Texas Codes Annotated, with the following members present, to wit:

**MAYOR'S YOUTH COUNCIL** 

Ella Shaw

**PRESENT:** 

Hudson Musick

Jansen Monk

Kate

Fambrough Kenley Pack Kenson Fain

**MAYOR'S YOUTH COUNCIL** 

**ABSENT:** 

Salma Helal

OTHERS ATTENDING:

Sarah Lockenour, City Secretary (out 5:55 pm)

Jacey Wood, Deputy City Secretary

Captain Jeff Walker, Stephenville Police Department (out 6:16 pm)

Sgt. Robert Moore, Stephenville Police Department Lt. Zach Robuck, Stephenville Police Department Officer Colby Stone, Stephenville Police Department

### **CALL TO ORDER**

City Secretary Sarah Lockenour called the Mayor's Youth Council meeting to order at 5:34 PM.

# **REGULAR AGENDA**

1. Discussion on Parliamentary Procedures

City Secretary Sarah Lockenour led a brief discussion over parliamentary procedures.

2. Appointment of Mayor's Youth Council Positions

#### a. Chair

# Responsible for leading the MYC.

MOTION by Jansen Monk, second by Ella Shaw, to appoint Ella Shaw as Chair.

MOTION by Kate Fambrough, second by Kenley Pack, to appoint Kenley Pack as Chair.

After a vote of 4:2, MOTION CARRIED for Kenley Pack to be appointed chair.

#### b. Vice Chair

# Acts as back up for Chairperson.

This position was tabled to the next meeting.

#### c. Historian

Gathers facts and photos from the duration of the program.

This position was tabled to the next meeting.

- 3. Consider Approval of Minutes September 10, 2024
- 4. Consider Approval of Minutes October 7, 2024
- 5. Consider Approval of Minutes November 4, 2024

MOTION by Hudson Musick, second by Kenley Pack, to approve all minutes as presented. MOTION CARRIED unanimously.

### 6. Discussion Over COLLABORATION and COMMON PURPOSE

The officers of the Stephenville Police Department led the group in a discussion over collaboration and common purpose through the view of police officers.

The group received a tour of the station and viewed some of the police units.

### COMMENTS BY MAYOR'S YOUTH COUNCIL MEMBERS

# **ADJOURN**

Deputy City Secretary Jacey Wood adjourned the meeting at 7:02 PM.

	Kenley Pack, Chair	
ATTEST:		
Sarah Lockenour, City Secretary	-	